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CHAPTER 83—H. F. No. 1129.
An act authorising the purchase by the state of 1200 copies of

the appendix and addenda to the General Statutes 1923, upon the
approval of such appendix and addenda by the Chief Justice of the
Supreme Court and the Attorney General.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Secretary of State of purchase appendix and ad-
denda to the General Statutes 1923.—The secretary of state is
hereby authorized and directed to purchase of the Review Publish-
ing Company 1200 copies of the Appendix and Addenda to the Gen-
eral Statutes 1923, upon the approval thereof by the chief justice
of the supreme court and the attorney general, at the price of $125
per copy, the same to be paid for out of the appropriation made by
Chapter 95, General Laws 1923.

Sec. 2. To be prima facie evidence in all courts.—Upon the
approval of such Appendix and Addenda by the chief justice and
the Attorney General as aforesaid, the same shall be prima facie evi-
dence of the statutes therein contained in all courts of the state
without further proof or authentication.

Sec. 3. Secretary of State to distribute,—The secretary of
state shall distribute the copies of said Appendix and Addenda in
the same manner as the General Statutes 1923 was distributed,
under Chapter 95, General Laws 1923, as amended by Chapter 57,
i.eneral Laws 1925.

Approved April 21, 1925.

CHAPTER 84—H. F. No. 1175.
An act to fix the times of holding the general terms of the dis-

trict court in the Third Judicial District of the State of Minnesota.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Terms of district court in Third Judicial District.
—The General Terms of the District Court in the several counties
constituting the Third Judicial District of the State of Minnesota
shall be held, each year, at the times herein prescribed as follows:

Olmsted County: On the third Monday in February, the first
Monday in June and the third Monday in October.

Wabasha County: On the second Monday in May and the third
Monday in November.

Winona County: On the second Monday in January and the third
Monday in April and September.

Houston County: On the second Monday in June and the first
Tuesday in December.

Sec. 2. No grand jury to be drawn except by direction of
court.—No grand jury shall be drawn or summoned for any of
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the said terms of Court, except upon the direction of the presiding
Judge thereof.

Sec. 3. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of acts
inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage. \

Approved March 23, 1925.

CHAPTER 85—S. F. No. 207.
(Not in G. S. 1923)

AM act to amend Sections 3,11,19, 39, 43, 44 and 52 of Chapter
238 of the Laws of Minnesota for 1923, entitled "An act entitled
an act to confirm and continue the present municipal court of the
City of Duluth, in the Coimty of St. Louis and State of Minnesota,
and to enlarge the jurisdiction of said court and to regulate the
practice and procedure therein" and by adding thereto a new sec-
tion to be designated as "Section 33 A," providing for the appoint'
ment of probation officers in said court and defining their duties.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Powers.—That Section 3 of Chapter 238 of the
Laws of Minnesota for 1923, be amended so as to read as follows:

"Sec. 3. To hear all complaints and conduct all examinations
and trials in criminal cases under the general laws of the State of
Minnesota, arising or triable in the county of St. Louis and cog-
nizable before a justice of the peace, or arising under the charter,
ordinances, regulations, or by-laws of the said City of Duluth, and
said court shall have the power to fix bail in all cases where bail
is allowed to be given under the laws of this state; and in all such
cases the person required to give bail may in lieu thereof deposit in
said court a sum of money—legal tender of the United States—
equal the amount of the bail so fixed. Said court shall have power
to punish for contempt of court by a fine not exceeding one hundred
($100,00) dollars or by imprisonment for a period not exceeding
eighty-five (85) days."

Set'. 2. Deputy clerks and employees—duties and powers.—
That Section 11 of Chapter 238 of the Laws of Minnesota for 1923
be amended so as to read as follows:

"Sec. 11. The clerk of said court, with the consent and ap-
proval of the judges and assistant judge of said court, or a ma-
jority of them, shall have the power to appoint a first deputy clerk
with like powers of the clerk, but acting under authority of said
clerk, a second deputy clerk, a chief counter clerk, and two other
deputy clerks who have like powers as said first deputy clerk. The
clerk 0f said court, under the direction of the judges and assistant
judge of said court, or a majority of them, may, with the consent


